Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3464
PWM to Sine Wave Filter Module
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

About Bonitron section was updated in Rev 07d.
The manual template was updated in Rev 07e.
The part number breakdown was updated in Rev 08a.
Figure 1-1: Model M3464-H24-3F9-B7
M3464
8
1.4. SYMBOL CONVENTIONS USED IN THIS MANUAL AND ON
EQUIPMENT
Earth Ground or Protective Earth
AC Voltage
 DC Voltage
DANGER!
Electrical Hazard - Identifies a statement that indicates a shock
or electrocution hazard that must be avoided.
DANGER!
DANGER: Identifies information about practices or
circumstances that can lead to personal injury or death,
property damage, or economic loss.
CAUTION!
CAUTION: Identifies information about practices or
circumstances that can lead to property damage, or economic
loss.  Attentions help you identify a potential hazard, avoid a
hazard, and recognize the consequences.
CAUTION!
Heat or burn hazard - Identifies a statement regarding heat
production or a burn hazard that should be avoided.
  User’s Manual
9
2. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
There are many applications in industry that utilize low horsepower, IGBT type, PWM
drives.  Newer versions of these PWM drives typically have very fast transistor rise times
and high carrier frequencies.  When used with motors that have moderate to long cable
lengths, high voltages caused by reflected waves might be present.  Users of these drives
may experience some problems with their systems due this condition. These problems
may include any one or more of the following:
Premature motor winding failures
Premature motor bearing failures
Cable insulation failures
Drive ground fault problems
Noise interference in analog signal transducers
Noise interference in RF communication systems
One way to alleviate these problems is to use filtering.  Bonitron, Inc. manufactures a line
of PWM to sine wave filter modules for use with low horsepower, IGBT, PWM drives.  The
M3464 series of PWM to sine wave filter modules is available for use with PWM drives
rated for up to 575VAC.  These modules are designed around Bonitron’s 3464F series of
PWM filter boards which can handle motor currents of up to 8 amps each.  Multiple boards
can be combined in parallel configurations to achieve higher motor current ratings as
needed.
2.1. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for a PWM to sine wave filter is M3464.
MODEL NUMBER
CURRENT RATING
FILTER BOARD TYPE
CHASSIS STYLE
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
M3464 2F9 B7 H 16
OPERATION NOTES
LD
M3464
10
SYSTEM VOLTAGE RATING
The system voltage rating indicates the nominal AC voltage levels the filter is
intended to support.  A code letter indicates the system voltage.
Table 2-1: System Voltage Rating Codes
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
RATING CODE
NOMINAL AC VOLTAGE
L 230 VAC
H 460 VAC
C 575 VAC
CURRENT RATING
The current rating indicates the maximum current which may be safely
handled by the M3464 PWM to sine wave filter unit.  The rating is directly
represented by a two-digit number.  For example, the current rating for a 16A
unit is 16.  The current rating is derived using 8 kHz carrier.  De-rating must
be done at lower carrier frequencies.
FILTER BOARD TYPE
The type of filter board used is denoted by a character code as shown below.
If multiple boards are used the number of boards used will precede the board
number.
Table 2-2: Filter Board Type Codes
FILTER BOARD CODE FILTER BOARD TYPE
F7
3464F7 board – L/C-Wye, 230 VAC, 4 A, 10% duty for 2
minutes ON, 4kHz min, removable plugs
F9
3464F9 board – L/C-Wye, 460 VAC, 8 A at 8 kHz, removable
plugs
FD Component on chassis construction – L/C-Delta
CHASSIS STYLE
There are several types of chassis available for use with the M3464 PWM to
sine wave filter:
Table 2-3: Chassis Style Codes
CHASSIS CODE CHASSIS
L2 Open chassis L-bracket for 3464F7 boards
L3 Open chassis L-bracket for 3464F9 boards
B7 Tall NEMA-1 enclosure (17.75”H x 7”W x 9”D)
M3 Short NEMA-1 enclosure (12.75”H x 3”W x 9”D)
M4 Short NEMA-1 enclosure (12.75”H x 4”W x 9”D)
M7 Short NEMA-1 enclosure (12.75”H x 7”W x 9”D)
  User’s Manual
11
OPERATION NOTES
This section is used to denote any special instructions:
Table 2-4: Operation Note Codes
OPERATION NOTE
CODE
OPERATION NOTES
LD Indicates unit is designed for less than 100% Duty Cycle.
1P Single phase only
2.2. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS CHART
Table 2-5: General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Storage Temp -20°C to +65°C
Humidity Below 90%  non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
Table 2-6: Standard Wye Filters rated up to 120Hz
MODEL NUMBER
MAX DRIVE
VOLTAGE
DRIVE HP
RATINGE
MOTOR
CURRENT AT
8KHZ CARRIER
MOTOR
CURRENT AT
4KHZ CARRIER
M3464-L01-F7-L2 230 VAC 0.5 HP 1 A 0.75 A
M3464-L01-F7-L2-1P 230 VAC 0.5 HP 1 A 0.75 A
M3464-L04-F7-L2-LD 230 VAC 2.0 HP 4 A 3 A
M3464-L01-F7-M3 230 VAC 0.5 HP 1 A 0.75 A
M3464-L04-F7-M3-LD 230 VAC 2 HP 4 A 3 A
M3464-H08-F9-L3 460 VAC 5 HP 8 A 6 A
M3464-H08-F9-M3 460 VAC 5 HP 8 A 6 A
M3464-H16-2F9-M7 460 VAC 10 HP 16 A 12 A
M3464-H24-3F9-B7 460 VAC 20 HP 24 A 18 A
M3464-H32-FD-B7 460 VAC 25 HP 32 A 24 A
M3464-C24-FD-B7 575 VAC 25 HP 24 A 18 A
M3464-C32-FD-B7 575 VAC 30 HP 32 A 24 A
M3464
12
2.3. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
  H I G H  V O L T A G E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
  N E V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  O P E R A T E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R  R E M O V E D !
  N E V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  S E R V I C E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H O U T  F I R S T
D I S C O N N E C T I N G  P O W E R  T O  A N D  F R O M  T H E  U N I T !